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May 13, 2004

Hyatt Regency, Los Angeles, CA, USA
Chair: Ajay Rajkumar
Vice Chair: Michael Glenn Williams

Secretary: Xiaoyu Liu

Third Day Meetings: Harbor; Thursday, May 13, 2004

1       Meeting opening

1.1. Ad Hoc meeting was initially slotted from 7:00AM-9:00AM, extended to 10:15AM

1.2. Meeting called to order by Ajay Rajkumar at 10:45AM

1.3. End of Ad Hoc meeting.  Formal WG meeting starts. Agenda adjusted to accommodate the extended Ad Hoc

2. Technical Presentations

2.1. Technical Presentation: Comparison of Terminal Supported by L2 signaling and FMIP + L2 Triggers (21-04-0040-00-0000-NICT-simulation.pdf, 21-04-0040-00-0000-NICT_simulation.ppt) (Contributor: Masahiro Kuroda, Takashi Sakakura, NICT&Mitsubishi Electric. Presented by Takashi Sakakura)

2.1.1. The file presented was slightly different from that uploaded to the website because there were some simulation demos. Comment that in compliance of the rules, what’s seen on the screen needs to be available. Screen shot of the simulations were uploaded. 

2.1.2. FMIPv6 and L2 handoff model were defined based on an event-driven simulator. Comparisons and animated results were demonstrated.

2.1.3. Comment: It seems that you do not change the MIP subnet during the handover between two links.  It seems only one top hierarchy is within the same subnet. Response: Just run demo, in this picture, we have two.

2.1.4. Comment: Can you operate the simulation more to show the time line of signaling? The signaling mentioned is the aggregation of L2/L3. Not sure of the animation. Response: FMIP needs some IP layer signaling.

2.1.5. Comment:  We’ve been talking about L3 mobility protocol and doing something of L2 triggers to optimize that. You are proposing L2 mobility protocol. E.g. in .11 ESS, a L2 bridged network does some sort of mobility management within a domain. Maybe in a long term, optimizing a L3 mobility protocol with L2 will go into to defining a L2 mobility protocol as a shim layer. What is the proposal for that protocol? Response: IPv6 still needs signaling. MIP needs binding updates. This supports that L2 mobility.

2.1.6. Comment: Not sure this supplementary signaling will accelerate L3 mobility. Response: Link_down trigger supports FMIP. In case of L2 configuration, it is not needed because L2 network handles this mobility. Comment: Two subnets need FMIP to support this. Response: Only one subnet.

2.1.7. D.J.: What is the L2 mobility signaling protocol. Is there something new to create? We did not see the L2 mobility protocol. Ajay: My understanding here is there is no L2 mobility. We’ve not discussed L2.5. He just says there is something, just use as triggers, e.g. link up. Masahiro: The implementation does not use any specific L2 signaling. If you need some functions, you may implement it using the simulator. Ajay: what’s the assumption you’re using? What’s the L2/L3 signaling? The authentication mechanism? Masahiro: We have a security framework. But this group hasn’t looked at accelerating that.

2.1.8. Q: From .11 AP to .16 AP in the same L2 bridge network, you can do mobility, but with media dependent in the same L2. That protocol does not exist today. In this model, do you have a plan to do this in a media independent way?   A: There is a “3rd” party managing the mobility within the L2 network.

2.1.9. Comment: The presentation and simulation scenario intends to provide a framework or platform for performance evaluation of handover issues, rather than specific scenarios showing some numerical results. L2 interfaces are defined for the event-driven simulation engine. Specific L2 modules can be developed and integrated if required.  Response: Good explanation.

2.1.10. Q: Are you proposing MAC address of a new router as a new trigger. A: Yes.

2.2. Technical Presentation: Example Service Interface Primitive Definitions (21-04-0060-01-0000-service_primitives.doc) (Contributor: David Johnston, Intel. Presented by David Johnston)

2.2.1. Q: Is this informational purpose? A: Yes. Attempt to show how specifications should be written.

2.2.2. Q: What is ISS? A: Internal Sublayer Service, 802.1d generic name for the MAC service.

2.2.3. Q: Is you primitive model generic? It does not seem to cover 3GPP. A: This is an 802 centric model, referring to local link, 802 only. Not specify anything, just a model, abstract interface which describe the information across it.

2.2.4. Q: Regarding the model applied to 3GPP, there is no source and destination address in 3GPP. So this is good but needs to map more generically. A: Yes. Ajay: We need to discuss with 3GPP liaison.

2.2.5. Q: Could we have an 802.1 tutorial to help the group to understand 802 interactions and 802/cellular interactions? A: Yes. Bring a quick tutorial on 802 model to next meeting.

2.2.6. Q: Is there a reference model for this protocol? A: Yes, the scope 802 and 802.1 architecture model, nothing more or less. 802.0/802.1

2.2.7. Q: Are we L2.5 or is L2.5 above us? A: That’s a separate debate. This is primitive added to the MAC service.

2.2.8. Q: In case of L2.5 requesting signal quality from L2, we need to L2 to response. A: Yes. That’s a different set of primitives.

2.2.9. Q: How would you expect cellular responding to this? What will 3GPP say about this? A: This is just 802 side. L2.5 we discussed has potential to comprehend how to map between the two domains. Comment: 3GPP has own set of primitives. Cellular can plug our L2.5 into their stacks. Response: Do not know. Comment: We can not mandate anything of changing of individual L1/L2 standard. Response: E.g., we can just say to 3GPP what we are doing, if you could work to do something like this.

2.2.10. Q: Each tech has to have its own mechanisms to transfer the event? A: Yes.

2.2.11. Comment: We might define the payload of each primitive without specifying the link type encapsulation. We might not want to say the framing for each link type in this standard. Response: Once you specify the encapsulation it becomes a protocol. A: Yes. The discussion presented here is about stack. We could go across the link. We need some protocol.

2.2.12. Q: The source MAC address of the opposite side? A: The MAC address used by the local interface could be MAC 48 etc.  Comment: A local registration for sending a message to remote is permitted. Response: Yes.  Source address parameter shall have the value of local interface.

2.3. Break for lunch. Meeting earlier at 1:30PM

2.4. Technical Presentation: Layer 2.5 Functionality (21-04-0064-00-0000-Layer 2_5functionality.ppt) (Contributor: Peretz Feder, Ajay Rajkumar, Lucent. Presented by Peretz Feder)
2.4.1. Meeting called to order by Ajay at 1:30PM

2.4.2. Q: Will the common L2.5 above cellular/WLAN provide PHY/MAC layer independent way of IP, or do they go separately? A: In this stack, L2.5 spans across all the interfaces. Q: The question is why IP does not span? Are there two different L2.5? A: There should be similar L2.5, but some work still need to do in 3GPP. 

2.4.3. Comment: LLC in 802.2 do some work like multiplexing, encapsulation, etc. Replacing 802.2 would be work of L2.5. You can see LLC box goes away and L2.5 above MAC/PHY. L2.5 should be LLC and mobility functions. What people have implemented 802.2 are just functions such as protocol multiplexing. Just put it into L2.5 with fewer layers and make the triggers directly.

2.4.4. Comment: In dual mode of WLAN/3GPP, give them an API where these measurements can be accessed.

2.4.5. Comment: Absorbing the cellular RLP/RLC might be difficult. Response: LLC could not be used, similar to 3GPP stack in transparent mode.

2.4.6. Comment that perhaps the L2.5 could touch the MAC and also touch the LLC and also touch the PHY. If the L2.5 touches the MAC then future MACs / PHYs can implement the services directly. Responses: 3GPP has a way of passing things directly up from PHY to MAC to LLC.  The AT commands interface is an L3 interface. Comment that by L2.5 touching MAC and PHY it can “fill in” for MAC/PHY that lack features of other MAC/PHYs. 

2.4.7. Comment: When you register an event, it could come from MLME. Response by D.J.: I think it is through MAC-SAP. Comment: Triggers could go through MLME as well, especially in 802.11.

2.4.8. Comment: We could use generic MAC to generic MLME interfaces, just generic models.

2.4.9. Q: What comes up from MAC? A: Could be measurement of link conditions. Some attributes may be passed to network elements. Mobile terminal looks at the measurement to help the decision.

2.4.10. Q: Do you want to mandate Mobile IP always in the client? Or maybe some other mobility functions are there and the network performs some mobility work? A: Believe that execution of decision should be done in layer 3. Q: Allow the network does all sort of mobility, gives some commands and the terminal only knows some hints what’s happened? A:  It could be something indicating that the network does that switch. This could be mandate. The command how to do is not specified, depending on vendors.

2.4.11. Comment: The vertical arrows should be bi-directional. Response: Agree.

2.4.12. Comment that the speed of mobility should be accommodated if needed

2.4.13. Comment that we could potentially encapsulate everything such that mIP doesn’t change anything about what it does today. Response: We thought that FMIP wanted predictive triggers. It doesn’t have a way to get those today. 

2.4.14. Comment that thresholds are too much detail for mIP or the application layer. Comment that signal strength affects more than just QoS, also throughput, plus the “reliability.”

2.4.15. Comment that ethertype is an 802 encapsulation technology, so we might want to propose our triggers separately from the MAC encapsulation / transport mechanism.

2.5. Technical Presentation: Global Network Neighborhood, (21-04-0056-00-0000-Global_Network_Neighborhood.ppt) (Contributor: Vivek Gupta, Intel. Presented by Vivek Gupta)

2.5.1. Meeting called to order by Ajay after a break

2.5.2. Q: Could this info be pushed into terminal, or through subscription? A: It is probably a pool model here. You can access the info during initialization, or get the info from network attachments.

2.5.3. Comment: We have this info base across media types, go and get it. This info could be used / published by the different media types that e.g. put into a beacon.

2.5.4. Q: Something go through L2.5? A: Basically using the L2 transport of different media types. It could be consumed by l2.5.

2.5.5. Q: It seems that static info is in this. Could there be dynamic info in this map as well? A: Absolutely. AP and backend network elements could update it. For example, the .11k site report model, APs updated the info. 

2.5.6. Q: What does current mean in this context? It can’t be time critical though. A: How frequent update, don’t know

2.5.7. Q: It is static or pseudo-dynamic? Dynamic info would be better because it could provide a lot of time-varying info and do admission control, etc. A:  Would expect dynamic.

2.5.8. Q: What do you infer from local to take states of somewhere through internetworking? A: Management entities in different networks can get this info.

2.5.9. Q: Would that be generic for every one? A: We can come up with media independent way to specify this info format and get it. But each network entity would have its own set of data.

2.5.10. Comment: There were different ways in which how a network represents the info of other network. Like ATMs at banks, they interoperate with competitors because in general it facilitates business.

2.5.11. Q: Be always consistent? A: Yes. There are issues of trusts reliability of info etc.

2.5.12. Q: Are MIBs too slow for this? A: SNMP changes either solicited or unsolicited. Solicited is slow. Traps aren’t always delivered, not easily done in mobile. The access method is slow.

2.5.13. Q: Is this valid for infrastructure network? A: Yes. Q: Is it possible to extend the coverage by Ad Hoc? A: If the network topology changes dynamically, the staleness of this info may become an issue. But where AP or BS are installed this would help. Comment that GPS info of network attachment points could be identified.

2.5.14. Q: Would use the .11k mechanism of site report directly? A: No. Comment: There is also a .16 specific service like that which does not meet our needs entirely, e.g. FFT size, channel, prefixes, etc. Have to scan through them.

2.5.15. Q: Is this related to triggers? A: It could be done on existing link..

2.6. Technical Presentation: Introduction to L3 Movement Detection 
and  L3 Link Identifier, (21-04-0054-00-0000-Movement_Detection_LinkID.ppt) (Contributor: Xiaoyu Liu, SAMSUNG. Presented by Xiaoyu Liu)

2.6.1. Meeting called to order by Ajay after a break

2.6.2. RFC 2461 refers to the “link” between STA and AR.

2.6.3.  Comment Slide 7 shows two RA’s advertised to a mobile station.

2.6.4.  Is the Link ID change sufficient to know you’ve changed subnet? A: Yes. The L3 Link change means the subnet has changed.

2.6.5. Comment slide 11 shouldn’t say uniqueness, but sameness, in last paragraph.

2.6.6. ARID would be configured in the AP. Q: Should the ARID be unique on the whole Internet? A:   It has to be locally unique at least. Also, link ID must be unique locally.

2.6.7. Suggestion to use AR’s MAC addr in place of of ARID.

2.6.8. Suggestion that L2.5 might predicatively send L3 link going down trigger by checking for the possibility of subnet change when either the STA or AP  becomes aware of  “ L2 link going down” event impending. 

2.7. Future Sessions, Administrative Issues

2.7.1. Plenary: July 11th -16th , Hilton, Portland, Oregon USA

2.7.2. Interim: Sept 12th – 17th, Estrel Hotel, Berlin, Germany

2.7.3. Plenary: November 14th – 19th, Hyatt Regency, San Antonio, TX, USA

2.7.4. Straw poll: Should we co-locate with .11/.15 or with .16 January 2005

2.7.4.1. 12 for 11/15, 0 for 16, 1 abstention

2.8. IEEE 802.21 Liaisons & Coordination (21-04-0066-01-0000-Liaisons_and_coordination.ppt) (Michael G. Williams, Nokia)

2.8.1. Ajay: Will send 3GPP SA a liaison letter. Suggestion all companies with representation there please evangelize the idea of liaison with .21

2.8.2. New template for presentation contribution (the first two slides)

2.8.2.1. Comment: Could use word format and convert to one page

2.8.3. Q: DCN is the full name including human readable name or just the numbers of highlighted? Ajay: The numbers only.

2.9. Next Meeting

2.9.1. Suggestion to call for interest in reflector and arrange bi-weekly teleconference meeting to move forward the requirement document before July meeting

2.9.2. Michael is responsible for the technical requirement Ad Hoc 

2.9.3. Plenary: July 11th -16th , Hilton, Portland, Oregon USA

2.10. Adjourn

2.10.1. Chair explains Robert’s rules for motion requested by Eric

2.10.2. Motion to adjourn Vivek 1st, Peretz 2nd, unanimously agreed

3. Attendees

3.1. Attendees (0, 1 or 2 credits towards voting rights today)

Takashi Aramaki 2

Sanjeev Athalye 2

Yogesh Bhatt 2

Alistair Buttar 2

Alan Carlton  2

Hong Cheng 2

Gopal Dommety 2

Stefano Faccin 2

Peretz Feder 2

Helena Flygare 2

Yuri Goldstein 2

Vivek Gupta 2

James Han 2

Haixiang He 1

SuJin Heo 2

Eleanor Hepworth 2

Dave Hetherington 2

John Humber 2

David Hunter 2

Shinkichi Ikeda 2

David Johnston 2

Naveen Kakani 2

Beomjoon Kim 2

Masahiro Kuroda 2

Yoko Kurosawa 2

Sungjin Lee 2

Jiaru Li 1

Xiaoyu Liu 2

Rober Love 2

Rahul Malik 2

Mahalingam Mani 2

Stephen McCann 2

Mike Moreton 1

Eric Njedjou 2

Fran O’Brien 1

Ajay Rajkumar 2

Yousuf Saifullah 1

Takashi Sakakura 2

Reijo Salminen 2

Chris Seagren 2

Sandy Turner 1

Henning Wieman 2

Michael Williams 2

Tan Pek Yew 2
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